## FILE NO. 181047

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

## RESOLUTION NO. 412-18

[Accept and Expend Grant - Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration -BEAM UP: A Comprehensive Stepped Early Intervention Services Program for Youth and Youth Adult at Clinical High Risk - \$800,000]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$800,000 from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration to participate in a program, entitled "BEAM UP: A Comprehensive Stepped Early Intervention Services Program for Youth and Youth Adult at Clinical High Risk," for the two-year budget period of September 30, 2018, through September 29, 2020.

WHEREAS, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration has agreed to fund Department of Public Health (DPH) in the amount of \$800,000 for the period of September 30, 2018, through September 29, 2020; and

WHEREAS, The full project period of the grant starts on September 30, 2018, and ends on September 29, 2022, with years three and four subject to availability of funds and satisfactory progress of the project; and

WHEREAS, The grant requires matching funds in the total amount of \$600,000: \$160,322 from the San Francisco Department of Public Health Mental Health Services Act and \$439,678 from the contractor's funding source (Felton Institute); and

WHEREAS, The purpose of this project is to significantly reduce the number of youth and young adults at high risk for psychosis who progress to psychosis, reduce the duration of untreated psychosis through early identification and referral, and lessen the severity of later psychotic disorders by creating a multi-disciplinary psychosis prevention system model; and WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and

1	WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because DPH received
2	the full award agreement on October 1, 2018, for a project start date of September 30, 2018;
3	and
4	WHEREAS, The grant terms prohibit including indirect costs in the grant budget; now,
5	therefore, be it
6	RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and expend a grant
7	in the amount of \$800,000 from Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration;
8	and, be it
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of
10	indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That DPH is hereby authorized to retroactively accept and
12	expend the grant funds pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.170-1; and, be it
13	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Director of Health is authorized to enter into the
14	Agreement on behalf of the City.
15	
16	•
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

**RECOMMENDED:** 

Greg Wagner

Acting Director of Health

**APPROVED**:

for Office of the Mayor

Office of the Controller

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 



## City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolut

File Number: 181047

## Date Passed: November 27, 2018

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Department of Public Health to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$800,000 from the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration to participate in a program, entitled "BEAM UP: A Comprehensive Stepped Early Intervention Services Program for Youth and Youth Adult at Clinical High Risk," for the two-year budget period of September 30, 2018, through September 29, 2020.

November 15, 2018 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

November 27, 2018 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Brown, Cohen, Fewer, Kim, Mandelman, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani, Tang and Yee

File No. 181047

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 11/27/2018 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

Date Approved